
 

 

 

 
Pensions Committee 
 

Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 6.30 p.m. 

Committee Room One - Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 

 

Agenda 
 
Chair: Councillor Kyrsten Perry  
 
Members 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Kevin Brady 
 
Councillor Rachel Blake, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin, Councillor Ayas Miah, Councillor 
David Edgar, Councillor Andrew Wood and Kehinde Akintunde 
 
Co-optees: 
  
 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Shad Chowdhury, Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan, Councillor Puru Miah 
and Councillor Peter Golds 
 
 
[The quorum for the Pensions Committee is 3 Members] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on-line. 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers will be extremely limited due to the Covid19 pandemic restrictions. 
You must contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place, this will be 
allocated on a first come first served basis. No one will be admitted unless they have 
registered in advance. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further enquiries:  
Farhana Zia, Senior Committee Services Officer,  
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 0842 
E-mail: farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 
 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android 
apps.   

Scan this 
code for an 
electronic 

agenda:  

 

 
 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 
 
 
 

 

 
 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Pensions Committee  

 
Thursday, 23 September 2021 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   7 - 8 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of 
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item 
and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest 
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the 
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of interest 
form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services. 
 

 

2. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING(S)   

9 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 5th July 2021. 
 
 
 

 

3. PETITIONS    

 To receive any petitions relating to matters for which the Committee is responsible. 
 

4. SUBMISSIONS / REFERRALS FROM PENSION BOARD    

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION    



 
 
 
 

 

5 .1 Funding Update June 2021   19 - 34 

5 .2 2022 Triennial Valuation Plan   35 - 40 

5 .3 Climate Change - Related Disclosures    

5 .4 Pensions Administration and LGPS Quarterly Update – June 2021, 
06/09/2021 Pension Board   

41 - 54 

5 .5 Recap on Asset Allocation Training    

5 .6 Communication Strategy and Policy Statement, 06/09/2021 Pension 
Board   

55 - 76 

5 .7 Update on Pension Fund 2020/21    

 A verbal update to be provided. 
 

6. TRAINING EVENTS    

7. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT    

 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC    

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 
recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties. If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please post them to the 
Democratic Service Office, 1st Floor, Mulberry Place London E14 3BG or hold onto the 
papers until such time you can return to the Town Hall and dispose of the papers in the 
confidential bins. 
 

8 .1 RESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   77 - 88 

 To confirm as a correct record the restricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 5th July 2021. 
 

8 .2 Quarterly Performance Review   89 - 128 

8 .3 ESG, Voting and Engagement Quarterly Update - June 21   129 - 168 

8 .4 Equity Protection Review   To Follow 

8 .5 Climate Change - Related Disclosures Appendix 1    



 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Next Meeting of the Committee: 
Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 6.30 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room One - 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for gui
[...]
d Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present: 
Kehinde Akintunde – GMB Representative  

 
 

Others Present: 

Mr Steve Turner* – Mercer 
Mr Colin Robertson*  – Independent Adviser 

 
Officers Present: 

Miriam Adams – Interim Head of Pensions and 
Treasury 

Lilian Ajose* – (Senior Lawyer) 
Kevin Bartle* – (Interim Corporate Director, 

Resources and Section 151 Officer) 
Jonathan Fox – (Principal Contracts Lawyer, Legal 

Services Governance) 
Vanessa Morgridge* – (Lawyer) 
Farhana Zia – (Democratic Services Officer, 

Committees, Governance) 
*attended virtually – online 
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies of absence were received from Mr John Jones, Independent Chair 

of the Pensions Board, Ngozi Adedeji, legal advisor and Hitesh Jolapara, 

Interim Divisional Director for Finance, Procurement and Audit.  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 05/07/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

There were no pecuniary declarations of interest declared at the meeting by 

members.  

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
Cllr Kyrsten Perry proposed Councillor Kevin Brady for the position of the 

vice-chair of the Pensions Committee. The nomination was seconded by 

Councillor David Edgar and Councillor Wood.  

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to:  

1. Elect Councillor Kevin Brady as the vice-chair of the Pensions 

Committee for 2021-22. 

 
3. PENSIONS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, MEMBERSHIP, 

QUORUM AND DATES OF MEETINGS 2021-22  
 
Ms Farhana Zia, Democratic Services Officer presented the report, asking 

members to note the Pensions Committee’s terms of reference, membership, 

quorum and dates of meeting for the municipal year 2021/22.  

She informed members these had been agreed at Full Council on the 19th 

May 2021. 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to:  

1. Note its Terms of reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future 

meetings as set out in Appendices 1,2 and 3 in the report; and  

2. AGREED to hold sched
[...]
mittee RESOLVED to:  

1. Note the workplan of the Committee and the comments made on 

regular reporting on the Pensions Administration, situation.  

 
8. TRAINING EVENTS  

 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury said training had 

been discussed as part of item 7.4.  

She said members were notified of manager conferences and events and 

therefore with the lockdown ending soon, there would be opportunities for 

members to further enhance their training and knowledge in relation to the 

work of the Pensions Committee.  

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
There was no urgent business to be discussed by the Committee.  

 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

Page 17



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 05/07/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

The Chair MOVED and it was  

RESOLVED  

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 

1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 

1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 

the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 

information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act, 1972.” 

 
10.1 London Collective Investment Multi Asset Credit Fund Review  

 
The minute for this item is restricted. 
 

10.2 Recap of strategic asset allocation training  
 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury said owing to time, 

the recap on the strategic asset allocation training could be covered at the 

next meeting of the Committee. She also said further training on asset 

allocation would be organised to take place before the September meeting.  

Mr Turner added that the strategy required a review, to set the direction of 

travel for future changes that may be required.  

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Receive an update on the Strategic Asset Allocation strategy at its next 

meeting.  

 
10.3 RESTRICTED MINUTES OF PREVI
[...]
ee  

Thursday, 23 September 2021 

 
Report of: Kevin Bartle, Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Pensions Administration and LGPS Quarterly Update – June 2021 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Miriam Adams 

Wards affected (All Wards) 

 

Executive Summary 

To provide Members with information relating to the administration and performance 
of the Fund over the last quarter as well as update on key LGPS issues and 
initiatives which impact the Fund. 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Pensions Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note and comment on the contents of this report and appendix  
 

2. Note the following admissions to the Tower Hamlets Pension Fund:                                                                                        
 

 Age UK East London 

 Juniper Ventures Limited 

 Olive Dinning Limited 

 Cyril Jackson Academy, Boleyn Trust Academy and Age UK 
Limited.  

 
3. Note admission of University School Trust (Multi Academy Trust MAT) is 

in respect of Cyril Jackson School.   
 

4. Note the exit of Tower Trust Multi Academy Trust and move of Schools 
managed by the Trust - The Clara Grant Primary School to Boleyn MAT 
Newham and Stepney Green Mathematics and Computing College to 
Mulberry Academy Trust (MAT) Tower Hamlets. 

 
5. Note that Clara Grant Primary School although moving under the 

management of Boleyn Trust Newham have requested to remain in the 
Tower Hamlets Pension Fund. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5.4



    
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This Committee need to receive this report on a regular basis to discharge 

its duty. 
 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 There are no alternative options to this report. 
 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
3.1 Scheme Membership on 30 June 2021. A core part of running the pension 

fund is the maintenance of scheme membership records that enable scheme 
benefits to be calculated in addition to dealing with new members jo
[...]
onic Triennially  E-mail Scheme 
Employer 

 P
age 76



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 05/07/2021 SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6:30 P.M ON MONDAY, 5TH JULY 2021 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kyrsten Perry (Chair)  
  
Councillor David Edgar 
Councillor Andrew Wood 
Councillor Rachel Blake*   
Councillor Kevin Brady*   
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin*   
Union and Admitted Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present: 

 Kehinde Akintunde – GMB Representative  
 
 

Others Present: 

Mr Steve Turner* – Mercer 
Mr Colin Robertson*  – Independent Adviser 

 
Officers Present: 

Miriam Adams – Interim Head of Pensions and 
Treasury 

Lilian Ajose* – (Senior Lawyer) 
Kevin Bartle* – (Interim Corporate Director, 

Resources and Section 151 Officer) 
Jonathan Fox – (Principal Contracts Lawyer, Legal 

Services Governance) 
Vanessa Morgridge* – (Lawyer) 
Farhana Zia – (Democratic Services Officer, 

Committees, Governance) 
*attended virtually – online 
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies of absence were received from Mr John Jones, Independent Chair 

of the Pensions Board, Ngozi Adedeji, legal advisor and Hitesh Jolapara, 

Interim Divisional Director for Finance, Procurement and Audit.  

 

 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8.1



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 05/07/2021 SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no pecuniary declarations of interest declared at the meeting by 

members.  

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
Cllr Kyrsten Perry proposed Councillor Kevin Brady for the position of the 

vice-chair of the Pensions Committee. The nomination was seconded by 

Councillor David Edgar and Councillor Wood.  

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to:  

1. Elect Councillor Kevin Brady as the vice-chair of the Pensions 

Committee for 2021-22. 

 
3. PENSIONS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, MEMBERSH
[...]
ation given the full workplan of the Committee? Mr 

Kevin Bartle, Interim Corporate Director for Resources said the 

quarterly update was provided to the Pensions Board in whose remit 

Pension Administration falls. However, this could be replicated for the 

Committee. He said the quarterly update seemed about right.  

o ACTION: Ms Adams to examine how Members of the Pensions 

Committee can be updated on the progress of pension administration, 

so not to over burden the reporting lines and the Committee.  

 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to:  

1. Note the workplan of the Committee and the comments made on 

regular reporting on the Pensions Administration, situation.  

 
8. TRAINING EVENTS  

 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury said training had 

been discussed as part of item 7.4.  

She said members were notified of manager conferences and events and 

therefore with the lockdown ending soon, there would be opportunities for 

members to further enhance their training and knowledge in relation to the 

work of the Pensions Committee.  

 
9. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
There was no urgent business to be discussed by the Committee.  

 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

Page 85



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 05/07/2021 SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
 

10 

The Chair MOVED and it was  

RESOLVED  

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 

1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 

1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 

the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 

information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act, 1972.” 

 
10.1 London Collective Investment Vehicle Multi Asset Credit Fund Review  

 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the 

item stating the report provided members with an update on the London 

Collect

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/09/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6:30 P.M. ON THURSDAY 23RD SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG  

 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kyrsten Perry (Chair)  
  
Councillor Rachel Blake 
Councillor Andrew Wood 
Councillor Mufeedah Bustin*  

 
Union and Admitted Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present: 

Kehinde Akintunde* – GMB Union Representative 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Kevin Brady 

Councillor David Edgar 

 
Others Present: 

Barry Dodds* – Actuary 
John Jones* – (Independent Chair) Pensions Board 
Hemal Popat* – Mercer 
Colin Robertson* – Independent Investment Advisor 

(Pensions Committee) 
Steve Turner* – Mercers - Senior Investment 

Consultant 
Lambert Leduc* – Mercer 

 
Officers Present: 

Miriam Adams – Interim Head of Pensions and 
Treasury 

Ngozi Adedeji* – (Principal Lawyer Civil Litigation, 
Governance) 

Hitesh Jolapara* – (Interim Divisional Director, Finance, 
Procurement & Audit) 

Farhana Zia  – (Democratic Services Officer, 
Committees, Governance) 

*attended virtually – online 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/09/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

There were no pecuniary declarations of interest declared at the meeting by 

members. 

 
2. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
The unrestricted minutes from the meeting held on the 5th July 2021 were 

agreed to be an accurate record of the meeting and were approved by the 

Committee. 

 
3. PETITIONS  

 
No Petitions relating to the matters for which the Committee is responsible 

had been received by the Officer.  

 
4. SUBMISSIONS / REFERRALS FROM PENSION BOARD  

 
Mr John Jones, the Independent Chair of the Pensions Board presented his 

submission on behalf of the Pensions Board.  

Mr Jones stated the Board met on the 6th September and received a 

presentation from LGIM on their approach to ESG. He said the presentation 

covered climate related issues and their approach and action in getting 

companies to comply. He said voting was also discussed particularly voting in 

line with the Fund’s policies.  

Mr Jones said a full discussion took place on the Pension Administration and 

LGPS update report and it was encouraging to see the number of tasks 

outstanding falling and the progress made in relation to the recruitment of 

staff.  

Mr Jones said the risk register for the Pension Fund had been reviewed and 

some amendments had been suggested. He praised the communication 

strategy and said this was welcomed by the Board. He said the Board had 

suggested the strengthening of some actions such as encouraging feedback 

from staff.  

Members of the Committee had no questions from Mr Jones.  

The Chair, Councillor Perry thanked Mr Jones for the updated provided.  

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Note the report of the Pensions Board and the issues raised therein.  

 
5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
5.1 Funding Update June 2021  

 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/09/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the 

report and stated that the funding update provided an illustration of the 

estimated funding position from 31st March 2019 to 30th June 2021.  

Ms Adams said the projected benefit payments used in the calculation were 

based on the membership data and financial and demographic assumptions 

used for the 2019 formal valuation. She said this was in line with the Funding 

Strategy Statement (FSS) dated March 2020. 

Mr Barry Dodds from Hymans Robertson LLP then provided Committee 

members with a detailed explanation of the funding position as of 30th June 

2021. He referred members to page 26 of the agenda pack and explained the 

liabilities the Fund could incur based on future benefit payments. Mr Dodds 

then referred to the Fund’s assets and the chart on page 27 of the agenda. He 

said that as of 30th June 2021, based on the Fund’s asset allocation, it was 

estimated that there was a 70% likelihood of achieving an annual return of at 

least 3.7% per annum. Mr Dodds said the outlook for future investment 

returns had worsened since the last formal valuation.  

In response to questions and comments from members the following was 

noted:  

 The Chair, Councillor Perry stated that the funding level looked 

incredible for the last few years. She said the investments had been 

good, despite the pandemic but wondered if this was normal? If things 

go wrong, say a fluctuation of ½ or 1 percent in the estimated long 

term return, could this have a big impact on funding? Mr Dodds agreed 

with Councillor Perry saying these were unusual times but gains and 

losses were market related so no one can predict the outcome. He said 

climate change, politics, and the longevity of people in the Fund would 

impact the funding position of the Fund. 

 Asked if deaths from the pandemic had been taken into account for the 

triennial valuation, Mr Dodds said they were working closely with 

ClubVita who were analysing data in relation to the impact Covid-19 

had had on the Fund. However, from early indications the impact had 

been small. 

 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to:  

1. Note the contents of the report; and 

2. Note that any investment decisions taken which fail to provide the 

desired returns will impact estimated funding levels.  

 
5.2 2022 Triennial Valuation Plan  

 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the 

report stating that the LGPS regulations required the administering authority 

to complete an actuarial valuation of their Pension Fund on a three-year cycle. 

She said the next valuation was due as at 31st March 2022. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/09/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Ms Adams said the report set out the high-level summary timetable for the 

valuation and referred members to paragraph 1.1 and 1.2 of the report as well 

as the timetable on page 36 of the agenda pack, at paragraph 3.6.  

In response to questions from members the following was noted:  

 Mr Barry Dodds confirmed that behind the timetable presented at 

paragraph 3.6 sat a very detailed plan, with contingency built in, in 

case there was slippage in the timetable.  

 Ms Adams said a considerable amount of work was required for the 

valuation, some of which had already been started. She said in terms 

of resources the team at present was under resourced however she 

was recruiting staff and hoped to deliver the valuation on time.  

 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Review and approve the March 2022 Triennial valuation process and 

Timetable.  

 
5.3 Climate Change - Related Disclosures  

 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the 

report stating this was a summary of the Fund’s first report complying with the 

Task Force for Climate Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD). She said the 

report supported the Fund’s strategic investment objectives, with a particular 

focus on how it will fulfil its role as a responsible investor.  

Ms Adams said the appendix was part of the restricted agenda however the 

main report was in the public domain. She said this was a key milestone for 

the committee as very few London Boroughs had achieved the same success 

as the London Borough of Tower Hamlets Pension Fund.  

Mr Steve Turner from Mercer added that compliance with TCFD was not 

mandatory although consultation on LGPS pointed to compliance being 

expected shortly. He said this was the first report on the disclosure objectives, 

as previously the committee had received information on the carbon footprint. 

He said the matrix provided detailed information on the total emissions and 

implications of different temperature changes for the portfolio.  

In response to questions from members the following was noted:  

 The Chair asked if the temperature changes cited in the report were 

based on land and water and how the 3.2 degrees increase in the 

implied temperature rise of the listed portfolio was derived. In response 

Mr Turner stated that the analysis had been derived using scope 1 and 

scope 2 emissions data. He said calculating temperature rises was 

complex and therefore it was hard to predict their accuracy. However, 

the Tower Hamlets fund invested in funds such as the equities fund 

managed by Baillie Gifford which was Paris-aligned and therefore the 

Committee could be more confident the fund would achieve its targets. 

He said previously WACI data had been used to measure carbon 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/09/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

emissions, but more progress was required by all parts of society, 

companies and investors, to see improvements in climate change 

financial disclosure.  

 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Consider and approve the 2020-21 TCFD report (Appendix 1); and  

2. Continue to enhance its approach to Climate Risk. 

 
5.4 Pensions Administration and LGPS Quarterly Update – June 2021, 

06/09/2021 Pension Board  
 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury stated the 

Pensions Administration and LGPS Quarterly update provided information 

relating to the administration and performance of the Fund over the last 

quarter as well as an update on the key LGPS issues and initiatives which 

impact the Fund.  

She said several new employers had joined the scheme. The majority were 

from the contract services, cleaning and catering outsourcing, which had been 

taking place since 2017. Ms Adams referred members to the tables at 

paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2 and said considerable progress had been made with 

the backlog of work as well as workflows referred to in paragraph 3.6. Ms 

Adams said the annual benefit statements had been despatched to most 

members save for approximately 250 where there was either incomplete or 

missing data. She said the Pensions Team were continuing to work with 

employers, referred to in paragraph 3.10 and the senior officers were 

considering the recommendation made by the external auditor to refer this to 

the Pensions regulator.  

In response to questions and comments from members the following was 

noted: 

 Councillor Blake stated the outstanding tasks list had been significantly 

reduced and said this progress ought to be recognised by the members 

of the Pensions Committee.  

o ACTION: Committee members wholeheartedly agreed with this 

statement and asked Ms Adams to express to staff their appreciation of 

the hard work they had assumed in reducing the number of outstanding 

tasks.  

 In relation to paragraph 3.10, Ms Adams clarified some of the 

employers were using the Council’s in-house payroll system and 

therefore it was also the Council itself that was being recommended to 

be reported to the regulator. Mr Hitesh Jolapara, Interim Divisional 

Director for Finance, Procurement and Audit stated that the 

recommendation made by the auditors was noted and it was for the 

Council to self-report to the regulator.  

 

The Pensions Committee RESOVLED to: 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/09/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

1. Note and comment on the contents of this report and appendix 

2. Note the following admissions to the Tower Hamlets Pension Fund: 

 Age UK East London 

 Juniper Ventures Limited 

 Olive Dinning Limited 

 Cyril Jackson Academy, Boleyn Trust Academy and Age UK 

Limited. 

3. Note admission of University School Trust (Multi Academy Trust MAT) 

is in respect of Cyril Jackson School. 

4. Note the exit of Tower Trust Multi Academy Trust and move of Schools 

managed by the Trust - The Clara Grant Primary School to Boleyn 

MAT Newham and Stepney Green Mathematics and Computing 

College to Mulberry Academy Trust (MAT) Tower Hamlets. 

5. Note that Clara Grant Primary School although moving under the 

management of Boleyn Trust Newham have requested to remain in the 

Tower Hamlets Pension Fund. 

 
5.5 Recap on Asset Allocation Training  

 
Mr Steve Turner, from Mercer provided a recap on the asset allocation 

training held on the 15th September 2021. He said the session was split into 

two parts, with the first one looking at additional modelling of straw man 

portfolios, including different allocations to equities. He said previously there 

had been discussion as to whether to reduce this from 50% to 45% or 40% of 

the overall portfolio.  

He said 11 strawman were looked at and the outcome of each showed that 

there was not a big difference in the fund’s total return and risk across the 11 

strawman. He said this was a good thing as it showed the Fund could broadly 

maintain the same level of expected return. He said there was a variation of 

0.2% in return across the different strategies. He said the benefit of reducing 

equities meant greater diversity, less reliance on equities and potentially 

investing in assets that are more reliable, with predictable cash-flows linked to 

inflation. Mr Turner said members at the training session narrowed down the 

straw man portfolios to two strategies in addition to the current one.  

Mr Turner continued stating that the second part of the training session 

focussed on a deep dive into three alternative asset classes which were 

private debt, long lease property and affordable housing, The key 

characteristics of each had been looked at, so members had a better 

understanding of each asset class.  

Mr Colin Robertson, Independent Adviser, said that the characteristics of the 

fund as a whole, for example the sensitivity to inflation, needed to be taken 

into account in deciding which asset classes to add. Also, one needed to 

consider the potential managers for each new asset class and the current 

valuations of the asset classes. 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/09/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 

In response to questions and comments from members the following was 

noted:  

 Councillor Wood stated he was unsure of the Private Debt asset class 

and said he’d want more information on this before committing to this 

asset class. However, he agreed with the reduction of equity exposure. 

Mr Turner stated more time could be spent on Private Debt before 

decisions are made to invest in it.  

 

The Chair thanked Mr Turner for the recap on asset allocation. She said he 

should continue his investigations without committing the fund. 

 
5.6 Communication Strategy and Policy Statement, 06/09/2021 Pension 

Board  
 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury said the 

Communications Strategy and Policy Statement was the responsibility of the 

Pensions Board and was part of their terms of reference. However, following 

the successful launch of the self-service Pensions portal and the imminent 

launch of the Pensions website, a communications strategy had been 

developed with the aid of Hymans LLP. She referred members to page 59 of 

the agenda pack and said the idea was to build on the success of the website 

and ensure there was a regulatory framework on how the Fund communicates 

with its stakeholders, with clear objectives ensuring information on pensions is 

accessible to all. She referred to the detailed table starting on page 64 and 

said this showed how the Pensions Team would be communicating with 

different stakeholders.  

In response to questions from members the following was noted: 

 In reference to page 63 of the agenda and Freedom of Information 

requests, Councillor Wood asked what type of FOI requests were 

received. Ms Adams responded saying the nature of FOI requests 

varied, from organisations/media outlets compiling pensions data, to 

lobby groups enquiring where investments had been made (this was 

particularly enquired about during the recent Israel/Palestinian conflict), 

to individuals seeking information on their pensions and/or spouses’ 

pensions.  

 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to:  

1. Note the Communication Strategy and Policy Statement (Appendix1); 

and 

2. The Committee’s feedback on the Communications Strategy presented 

at the meeting.  

 
5.7 Update on Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21  



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/09/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury and Mr Hitesh 

Jolapara, Interim Divisional Director for Finance, Procurement and Audit 

provided a verbal update in relation to the Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21. 

Mr Jolapara explained the external auditors had provided them with a list of 

queries that would require investigation and resolution before the accounts 

can be signed off. He said up until last week, there were no outstanding 

queries.  

Ms Adams added that some of the queries raised had been previously 

answered and therefore they were seeking further clarity from the external 

auditors on the list they had issued. She said she would be meeting with them 

tomorrow to discuss the list they had provided.  

In response to questions from members the following was noted: 

 There were twelve queries that had been raised by the Auditors, some 

of which had been previously answered. Further clarity on how big the 

issues were would be provided once they had met with the external 

auditors.  

 

The Pensions Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Note the verbal update and asked the Chair of the Pensions 

Committee be updated on the progress made. 

 
6. TRAINING EVENTS  

 
Ms Miriam Adams, Interim Head of Pensions and Treasury informed 

Committee Members that the registration forms for the online learning 

academy had been sent out to all members of the Committee and she 

encouraged members to join and complete the sessions. Ms Adams said a 

monthly report would be sent to her by the providers showing the progress 

made by members. Ms Adams said the online academy was in addition to 

regular training provided to the Committee and the Board.  

Members of the Committee had no questions for Ms Adams.  

 
7. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
There was no urgent business to be discussed by the Committee. 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC  

 
The Chair MOVED and it was 

RESOVLED 

“That under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 

1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/09/2021 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

9 

1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 

the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 

information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act, 1972.”  

 
8.1 RESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

 
The restricted minutes from the meeting of 5th July 2021 were agreed to be an 

accurate record of the meeting and were approved by the Committee.  

 
8.2 Quarterly Performance Review  

 
The minute for this item is restricted. 
 

8.3 ESG, Voting and Engagement Quarterly Update - June 21  
 
The minute for this item is restricted. 
 

8.4 Equity Protection Review  
 
The minute for this item is restricted. 
 

8.5 Climate Change - Related Disclosures Appendix 1  
 
The Committee members noted the restricted appendix in relation to item 5.3 

on Climate Change – Related Disclosures.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 21:21  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kyrsten Perry 
Pensions Committee 

 


